UNIVERSITY of HOUSTON STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION

Label: UB-56003 Date introduced: 08/21/19 Author(s): Director of Outreach Medrano, Vice – President of Stop the Bleed at UH Baig Sponsor(s): President of Stop the Bleed at UH Isabella, Associate Dean for Medical Education Bush, Senator Lewis Committee: A&F Draft: Final

Stop The Bleed Kits

Whereas, the student body would benefit from having stop the bleed kits in easily accessible locations around campus;

Whereas, the victim of a bleeding emergency can die within 90 seconds of injury, but the average response time for first responders is 5-7 minutes;

Whereas, these kits, in the event of a life threatening injury, could save lives of members of the UH community at an expedited rate;

Whereas, UHPD has access to trauma kits at their station but this equipment has not yet been made available to other parts of the campus;

Whereas, the only members of the community who benefit from said trauma kits are those injured in close proximity to the UHPD station;

Whereas, the installation of additional kits will ensure that there are no preventable deaths on campus as a result of a bleeding emergency;

Therefore, be it resolved by the Senate of the Student Government Association of the University of Houston:

That the University of Houston will install a bleeding control kit outside of every automated external defibrillator (AED) on campus.

Be it further resolved, the executive board of Stop the Bleed at UH will provide trainings to the UH community on how to properly use the contents of these bleeding control kits and will increase awareness of these classes through marketing across campus;

Be it further resolved, that these kits will be inspected and maintained at an interval to be agreed upon by Stop the Bleed UH, UHPD, and the UH office of general counsel;

Be it further resolved, Stop the Bleed at UH and sponsoring departments will be responsible for the restocking of these kits when needed.

Allison Lawrence Student Government President Date of President's Approval: <u>9/9/10</u>

Alexandre Do Speaker of Senate Date of Senate Approval: 09/04